Overall Limit

If the proposed grant of Options are approved by the Shareholders in the AGM, the number of
Shares that may be issued upon exercise of all the Existing Options (including the options granted
at the Board Meeting to two members of the senior management of the Group to subscribe for a
total of 3,000,000 Shares) and the Options is 48,066,000, representing approximately 15.08% of the
total issued number of Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and thus the Overall Limit will not
be exceeded.

Details of the Grantees and the terms of the Options

The following table illustrates the number of Shares held by each Grantee as at the Latest
Practicable Date and the changes in shareholdings of each Grantee in the issued share capital of the
Company upon exercise in full of the Options and Existing Options:

   Upon exercise of the
Name of Grantees As at the Upon exercise of  Options and
and other Shareholders Latest Practicable Date the Options in full Existing Options in full
   Approximate   Approximate   Approximate
 Number of  percentage of  Number of  percentage of  Number of  percentage of
  Shares held  shareholding  Shares held  shareholding  Shares held  shareholding

Chan King Hong Edwin  53,515,352  16.79%  62,215,352  18.04%  70,077,752  19.10%
 and  his associate
 (Notes 1 and 4)

Chan King Yuen Stanley 54,467,352  17.08%  63,167,352  18.31%  66,348,552  18.09%
 and his associate
 (Notes 2 and 4)

Chan Wai Po Rebecca 39,204,648  12.30%  47,904,648  13.89%  51,085,848  13.92%
 and her associate
 (Notes 3 and 4)

Chan Woon Man 39,204,648  12.30%  39,204,648  11.37%  42,385,848  11.55%
 and his associate
 (Note 5)

Lim Mee Hwa, 38,260,000  12.00%  38,260,000  11.09%  38,260,000  10.43%
 Yeo Seng Chong and
 Yeoman Capital
 Management Pte Ltd
 (Note 6)

Public Shareholders 94,152,000  29.53%  94,152,000  27.30%  98,712,000  26.91%

Total 318,804,000  100.00%  344,904,000  100.00%  366,870,000  100.00%

- 6 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Chan King Hong Edwin was interested in (i) 53,515,352 Shares, of which

5,788,000 Shares were held by himself and 47,727,352 Shares were held by Leopark Worldwide Inc., a company

wholly-owned by Mr. Chan King Hong Edwin; and (ii) an Existing Option to subscribe for 3,181,200 Shares

(at an exercise price of HK$0.83 per Share from 24 September 2003 to 23 September 2013) which was granted

to him on 24 September 2003. Ms Li Suk Han, the general manager of the Group and the spouse of Mr. Chan

King Hong Edwin, was an associate of Mr. Chan King Hong Edwin and was interested in Existing Options to